
 

 

 

Boston Borough Council 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
 

Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire 
PE21 8QR 
Tel: Tel 01205 314226 
Fax: 
 

 
My ref: PE/KR/Planning 
 

Please ask for: Karen Rist, Democratic Services Officer (Direct number Tel 01205 314226) 
 
Monday, 21 June 2021 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Dear Councillor  
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee 
 

on Tuesday, 29 June 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

in the Boston Guildhall 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Chairman:  Councillor Tom Ashton 
Vice Chair:  Councillor Alison Austin  
Councillors:  Peter Bedford, David Brown, Katie Chalmers, Deborah Evans, Paul Goodale, 
Jonathan Noble, Paul Skinner, Yvonne Stevens, Chelcei Trafford, Peter Watson and 
Judy Welbourn 
 

 

 
Note(s) for Members of the Committee:  

In order to vote on a planning application committee Members must be present for the entire 
presentation and discussion on the item. 
 
When an official site visit is undertaken which forms part of the decision making at Committee, 
only Members who have attended the site visit and received full representation will be able to 
debate and decide the application. 
 
 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the committee meeting as observers 

except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items. 

 

This meeting may be subject to being recorded. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

AA  GG  EE  NN  DD  AA  
 

PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

 

A   APOLOGIES 
 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (if any). 
 

 

B   MINUTES 
 
To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 

 

1 - 18 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 

 

 

D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
To answer any written questions received from members of the public no 
later than 5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this 
meeting the deadline is 5 p.m. on Thursday 24th July 2021. 
 

 

 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 

1   PLANNING APPLICATION B 21 0158 
 
Proposed horse walker for up to four horses. 
 
Holly Cottage, Drainside North  Kirton  Boston  PE20 1PE 
 
Mr Thomas Strickland 

 

19 - 28 

2   APPEALS REPORT 
 
A report by the Assistant Director – Planning. 

 

29 - 38 

 

Note: A planning decision comes into effect only when the decision notice 
and associated documents are despatched by the Local Planning Authority 
and not when the Committee makes its decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Notes:  
 
The Human Rights Act 1998 
It is implicit in these reports that the recommendations to and the consideration by Committee will 
take into account the Council’s obligations arising out of the Human Rights Act and the rights 
conferred by Articles 6,8,14 and Article 1 of the First Protocol of the European Convention on 
Human Rights (ECHR).  These are the rights to a fair hearing, respect for family and private life, 
the prohibition against discrimination and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions, respectively.  
The ECHR allows many to be overridden if there is a sufficiently compelling public interest. 
 
In simple terms the Act requires a person’s interest be balanced against the interests of the 
community.  This is something that is part of the planning system and that balancing is a significant 
part of the consideration of issues identified to Committee by officer reports.  Provided that those 
issues are taken into account, the Convention will be satisfied. 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Karen Rist, Democratic 
Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Lincolnshire, PE21 8QR, Tel 01205 314226, e-mail: 
karen.rist@boston.gov.uk. 
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Karen Rist, Democratic 
Services Officer as soon as possible giving the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be 
attending the meeting as their substitute. 
 
 
 
Alternative Versions  
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, Braille or 
a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 314226 
 
 
 

 

Emergency Procedures 
 

In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building via 

the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point located in 

the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live on YouTube 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

27 APRIL 2021 

Present: 
 

 

Chairman: Councillor Tom Ashton 

Vice-Chairman: 
 

Councillor Alison Austin 

Councillors: Peter Bedford, David Brown, Paul Goodale, Jonathan Noble, 
Frank Pickett, Brian Rush, Paul Skinner, Yvonne Stevens, 
Peter Watson and Judy Welbourn 
 

Officers: Assistant Director - Planning, Planner, Legal Advisor, Legal 
Services Lincolnshire and Democratic Services Officer 
 

95   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were tabled for Councillor Chelcei Trafford.  No substitute member. 
 
96   MINUTES 

 
The committee agreed the minutes of the previous planning committee meeting held on 
the 9 March 2021 
 
97   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Standing declarations of interest were tabled within the minutes for all members of the 
committee who were also: 
 

Members of Lincolnshire County Council 
Members of the South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee 
Representatives of the Internal Drainage Boards. 
 
Referencing planning application B 21 0091 the following three committee members re-
affirmed their position as a representative of the Black Sluice Internal Drainage Board, 
each stating individually that their position did not prejudice their determination of the 
application which they would do with an open mind:  Councillors Tom Ashton, Peter 
Bedford and Frank Pickett. 
 
98   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 


[...]
s included recognition that the application was 
down to an entirely subjective interpretation of how it fitted within criterias 2 and 3 of 
Policy 23 of the Local Plan. Whilst being appreciative that the site had no merit in 
archeological or historic terms, the Chairman questionned if the argument that it made a 
contribution to the landscape, was enough to justify retention and, was it in keeping with 
its surroundings.   
 
Supporting previous comments in respect of using matching or relcaimed brick and not 
cladding the Chairman stated he would look to condition reclaimed brick if possible and 
the only real criteria the application struggled to meet was whether or not it was 
structurally sound.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Jonathon Noble and seconded by Councillor Tom Ashton 
that committee grant conditional permission, contrary to officer recommendation, as it 
felt the application was compliant with paragraph 79 of the NPPF and Policy 23 of the 
Local Plan and that the application would make a positive contribution to the area, 
subject to the conditions and reasons including conditions for material and renewables, 
and subject to a delegtion to the Assistant Director – Planning to impose the said 
conditions. 
 
Vote:      11                            Against:         0                      Abstain:      0 
 
It is noted that Cllr Rush was unable to vote due to technical issues. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That committee grant the application contrary to officer recommendation subject to the 
following conditions and reasons and subject to to a delegation to the Assistant Director 
– Planning to impose the conditions. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of four years 
from the date of this permission.  

 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
application received on 
[...]
 
 
RESOLVED:   That committee grant the application in line with officer 
recommendation, subject to the completion of the section 106 agreement in 
respect of education contributions and affordable housing allocation, subject to 
amendments to condition 1 and condition 2 below and subject to the remaining 
conditions and reasons: 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of two 

years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

 
 Ref: 1197/LP/SP – ‘Location Plan - Southern Phase’ 
 Ref: 90A-PL-01 Rev E – ‘Planning Layout - Southern Phase’ 
 Ref: 90A-HOL-001 – ‘Design Sheet - Holland’ 
 Ref: 90A-DEE-01 – ‘Design Sheet - Dee’ 
 Ref: 90A-EDN-001 – ‘Design Sheet - Eden’ 
 Ref: 90A AV-001 – ‘Design Sheet - Avon’ 
 Ref: 90A-CLY-001 – ‘Design Sheet - Clyde’ 
 Ref: 90A-SPAR-01 – ‘Design Sheet - Sparta’ 
 Ref: 90A-CORO-001 – ‘Design Sheet - Coronation’ 
 Ref: 90A-CORO-002 – ‘Design Sheet - Coronation’ 
 Ref: 90A-LCK-001 – ‘Design Sheet - Lock’ 
 Ref: 90A-MER-001 – ‘Design Sheet - Mere’ 
 Ref: 90A-MER-002 – ‘Design Sheet - Mere’ 
 Ref: 90A-NENE-001 – ‘Design Sheet - Nene’ 
 Ref: 90A-BAL-001 – ‘Design Sheet - Balmoral’ 
 Ref: 90A-BAL-002 – ‘Design Sheet - Balmoral’ 
 Ref: 90A-RIBB-001 – ‘Design Sheet - Ribble’ 
 Ref: 90A-HUM-001 – ‘Design Sheet - Humber’ 
 Ref: 90A-HUM-002 – ‘Design Sheet - Humber’ 
 Ref: 90A-A516-001 – ‘Design Sheet - A516’ 
 Ref: 90A-A516-002 – ‘Design Sheet - A516’ 
 Ref: 90A-A732-001 – ‘Design Sheet - A732’ 
 Ref: 90A-A902-001 – ‘Design Sheet - A902’ 
 Ref: 90A-A1336-001 – ‘Design Sheet - A1336’ 
 Ref: 1197/LA1 Rev A – ‘Landscape Proposals - Sheet 1 of 11’ 

Page 13



Planning Committee 
27 April 2021 
 

 Ref: 1197/LA1 Rev A – ‘Landscape Proposals - Sheet 2 of 11’ 
 Ref: 1197/LA1 Rev A – ‘Landscape Proposals - 
[...]
iated with this site and ongoing issues, this application 
should be determined by the Planning Committee in the interests of openness 
and transparency.  
 

2.0 Application Site and Proposal 
 
2.1 The application site has an area of approximately 0.01 hectares, and consists 

of a hard-core/gravel-surfaced area of land, part of which contains a shipping 
container and part of which is used for the open storage of materials and 
machinery. It has: 
 a 3m-high deciduous hedge to its north; 
 shipping containers and a large, open-fronted storage building to its south; 
 a paddock to its west; and 
 a gravel-surfaced area (containing a horse-box at the time of the site visit) 

and a large barn/stable building to its east. 
 
2.2 It is part of a much larger property which consists of (from east to west) a two-

storey dwelling, a one-and-a-half storey garage block, an equestrian ménage, 
stable/storage buildings, and extensive paddocks. With the exception of the 
residential parts, the majority of the property is devoted to equestrian uses. 
The surrounding area is strongly rural in character, although there are four 
other dwellings within approximately 200m. Much of the surrounding land 
(including much of that immediately to the north and south) is used for the 
keeping of horses. 

 
2.3 It is proposed to erect a four-horse Claydon horse-walker -  a circular structure 

consisting of inner and outer mesh fences containing a rubber-surfaced 
walkway on which horses will walk, encouraged by four revolving ‘pusher’ 
arms extending from a central motor unit. The horse-walker will have a 
diameter of approximately 10m, the fences will stand approximately 1.7m in 
height, and the structure will be unroofed and unlit. The application indicates 
this is to be used in connection with the domestic use of the site. 

 
3.0 Relevant History 
 
3.1 In 2001, full planning permission (B/01/0169) was granted for the construction 

of a domestic storage barn. 
 
3.2 In 2017, full
[...]
at previous planning permission was granted subject to a 
condition to require the barn/stable to be used for domestic purposes only, and 
the use of such a condition is considered to be equally appropriate for this 
proposal. 

 
Character and appearance of the area 

 
7.5 Policy 2 of the Local Plan indicates that developments will be permitted which 

will not have harmful impacts upon the character and appearance of the area. 
 
7.6 The horse-walker is proposed to be located approximately 95m from any 

public vantage point, and in a location where it will have: 
 a 3m-high deciduous hedge to its north; 
 shipping containers and a large, open-fronted storage building to its south; 

and 
 a large barn/stable building to its east. 

 
7.7 Given the modest size of the horse-walker and the above surroundings, it is 

considered that the horse-walker will not be visible from any public vantage 
point. No lighting is proposed, and it is considered that the appearance of the 
horse-walker will be entirely in keeping with that of its surroundings, where 
equestrian uses, buildings and structures predominate. All of which are of a 
scale which is considered to be commensurate with the domestic use of the 
site, and would not be considered to be unusual within a countryside setting 
such as this. 

 

Page 24



 

 

7.8 In all, it is considered that the proposal: will be in keeping with the established 
local character; will not have adverse impacts upon the character and 
appearance of the area; and meets these requirements of Policy 2. 

 
Neighbours’ amenity 

 
7.9 Policies 2 and 3 of the Local Plan require the amenity of neighbouring land 

users to be protected. 
 
7.10 The objector argues that noise from the horse-walker’s motor and the horses’ 

feet will create a nuisance to nearby dwellings. 
 
7.11  There are four dwellings in the surrounding area, but all are a substantial 

distance from the location of the proposed horse-walker: 
 Fuschia Cottage is appro
[...]
ector express concerns about whether the horse-walker will be lit. The 

drawings and photographs illustrating the proposal show no lighting. 
 
7.21 The objector expresses concerns about the operating hours for the use of the 

horse-walker, and it would be an option for a condition limiting operating hours 
to be imposed. However, given that no adverse impacts upon neighbouring 
land users have been identified, it is considered that such a condition is 
unnecessary. 

 
8.0 Summary and Conclusion 

 
8.1 The proposal: 

 will have no unacceptably adverse impacts on the character and 
appearance of the area; 

 will have no unacceptably adverse impacts on neighbours’ amenity; 
 subject to a condition, is acceptable in flood risk terms; and 
 meets the requirements of the relevant Policies of the South East 

Lincolnshire Local Plan 2011-2036. 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.0 Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Committee GRANTS Planning Permission, subject to 

the following conditions and reasons:- 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of four 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance 
with the application received 01-Apr-2021 and in accordance with the 
associated plans and documents referenced:  
 
 Location Plan; 
 Block Plan; 
 Photo image of horse-walker; and 
 Photo-image of single pusher. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is undertaken in accordance with the 
approved details, and to comply with Policies 1, 2 and 3 of the South East 
Lincolnshire Local Plan 2011-2036. 
 

3. The horse-walker hereby approved shall be used for domestic purposes only 
that are considered incidental to the enjoyment of the occupiers of the dwelling 
known as Holly Cottage, and no commercial activity shall take place from the 
site. 

 
Reason: The horse-walker hereby approved has been assessed as being for 
domestic purposes only and the impact of running any commercial venture 
from this site has not been assessed. The approved development accords with 
Policies 1, 2 and 3 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2011-2036 and 
the intentions of the NPPF (2019). 
 

4. Prior to the commencement of any development, a scheme for the provision 
and implementation of surface water drainage shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The works/scheme shall 
be constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans. 

 
 Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding in accordance with Policies 

2 and 4 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2011-2036. 
 

Page 27



 

 

 
  
 
 
 

Page 28



 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO: 
 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 

DATE: 29th June 2021 

SUBJECT: Receipt of Appeal Decisions 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Nigel Welton 

REPORT AUTHOR: Mike Gildersleeves – Assistant Director – Planning 

EXEMPT REPORT? 

 

No 

 

 
SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to advise members of the receipt of appeal decisions 
received since the previous report. 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee are asked to note this report and the decisions attached. 
 

 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
To provide an update on Appeal performance/outcomes. 
  

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 It is established practice that all appeal decisions are reported to Planning 

Committee as part of performance monitoring and to consider if any particular 
decisions raise issues which might influence practice or future decision making.  
 

1.2 All applicants have a right of appeal against the decision of the planning authority, 
over a refusal, an approval with conditions (if the conditions are unacceptable to the 
applicant) and in cases of ‘non-determination’ where the authority has not issued a 
decision within the prescribed 8 or 13-w

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

29 JUNE 2021 

Present: 
 

 

Chairman: Councillor Tom Ashton 

Vice-Chairman: 
 

Councillor Alison Austin 

Councillors: Peter Bedford, Katie Chalmers, Paul Goodale, 
Jonathan Noble, Paul Skinner, Yvonne Stevens, 
Chelcei Trafford, Peter Watson and Judy Welbourn 
 

Officers: Assistant Director - Planning, Legal Advisor, Legal Services 
Lincolnshire and Democratic Services Officer 
 

102   APOLOGIES 
 

Councillor David Brown and Councillor Deborah Evans tabled apologies.  No substitute 
members in attendance. 
 
 
103   MINUTES 

 
With the agreement of the committee, the Chairman signed the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on the 29 April 2021. 
 
 
104   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Standing declarations of interest are recorded for the following Members of the 
committee: 
 

Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin and Paul Skinner in their respective roles as 
Lincolnshire County Councillors. 
 

Councillors Tom Ashton, and Peter Bedford in their respective roles as members of the 
South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee and Councillors Jonathan 
Noble and Paul Skinner in their roles as substitute members’ of the said committee. 
 

Councillors Tom Ashton, Peter Bedford and Paul Skinner in their respective roles as 
representatives of the Internal Drainage Boards. 
 
Councillor Peter Watson declared that he had called-in Planning Application B 21 0158 
based only on information from the planning department. Councillor Watson confirmed 
he had held no discussion with any party in respect of the application and would 
determine it with an open mind based on the evidence presented. 
 
 
105   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
No public questions.  
 
 



Planning Committee 
29 June 2021 
 

 
106   PLANNING APPLICATION B 21 0158 

 
Planning Application B/21/0158  
 
Proposed horse walker for up to four horses  
 
Holly Cottage, Drainside North, Kirton, Boston PE20 1PE 
 
Mr Thomas Strickland 
 
The Assistant Director – Planning presented the application to committee, confirming 
that it had been called-in, due to the planning history on the site.  As such, it was agreed 
that a transparent determination by the committee was required for this application. 
 
The application site had an area of approximately 0.01 hectares, and consisted of a 
hard-core / gravel-surfaced area of land.  Part of land sited a shipping container used for 
the open storage of materials and machinery.  In addition, the site had a 3m-high 
deciduous hedge to the north, a paddock to the west and a large barn/stable building to 
the east 
 
The site formed part of a much larger property that consisted of a two-storey building, a 
one-and-a-half storey garage block, an equestrian ménage, stables, storage buildings 
and extensive paddocks.  The surrounding area was rural in character with four other 
dwellings within approximately 200m.  The surrounding land including much of that to 
the north and south already had horses on them.  
 
The horse walker, which the application indicated would be used in connection with the 
domestic use of the site, would be 10 metres in diameter with the fences standing 1.7 
metres.  It would form a circular structure with inner and outer mesh fences and a 
rubber-surfaced walkway for the horses.  It would be un-roofed and un-lit.   
 
Addressing the history of the site, the Assistant Director – Planning advised that it had 
been subject to various planning permissions with the most recent being in 2019, when 
permission was granted for a timber barn for use as a stable and for private use. 
 
Confirming there had been no response from any of the statutory consultees, the 
Assistant Director – Planning advised that representation had been received from the 
neighbour at Spittal Farm, citing concerns that the surface water would flow onto their 
land increasing future flood risk. The neighbour further stated they felt the application 
was contradictory concerning the disposal of surface water as the application indicated 
the use of a soakaway, but the Flood Risk Assessment suggested that water would 
disperse into the surrounding ground.  Officers had conditioned a scheme for the 
provision and implementation of surface water be submitted. 
 
Representation was received from Mr Henty in objection to the application that included 
the following: 
 
Reiterating the opening comments of the Assistant Director – Planning, Mr Henty 
referenced the history with the applicants and stated he was pleased the application had 
come before committee for transparency of the decision making.   



Planning Committee 
29 June 2021 

 

 
He advised that ongoing development at the application site had resulted in damage to 
his land.  Referencing the hedge identified within the report for surface run-off, he 
confirmed that the hedge was on his land and that the size of the intended site required 
soakaways be used for run-off water and not his hedge.  Referencing the barn built in 
2019, Mr Henty stated that the application had no drainage conditions thereon, with his 
hedge used ever since for run-off water from the ten stables and the barn.  Whilst he 
had tried to take enforcement action, he had been unable to do so, due to the lack of 
conditions. He did not want that to happen with the current application. Mr Henty stated 
that the applicant had the opportunity to use substantial drains on the opposing 
boundary owned by Black Sluice Internal Drainage who would give consent.  In 
conclusion, Mr Henty questioned the impact of the horse walker throughout the day and 
its exact siting in respect of the boundary. 
 
The Chairman invited committee members to ask questions of Mr Henty – Mr Henty’s 
responses noted in italics: 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Assistant Director – Planning provided 
visual reference to siting of Mr Henty’s property in relation to the applicants property, 
and the location of the optional drainage provision. 
 
Was the neighbouring property on higher ground than Mr Henty’s property? 
Yes it was 
 
Thanking Mr Henty for his attendance, the Chairman invited Committee to deliberate 
and determine the application. 
 
Overall Members acknowledged the history of the site and the issues resulting from the 
ongoing developments thereon.  However, they agreed that the rural setting with the 
existing equine activity in the surrounding area was in keeping with the application.  
There were no spatial concerns in respect of the siting of the facility in relation in 
neighbouring residences. Rubber flooring addressed any concern of noise disturbance 
and the hedges were a good height to assist with noise and run-off water. 
 
However, some Members were concerned at the potential issue of surface water run-off 
and drainage on the site, in line with the applicants’ property being higher than the 
neighbours’ property.  Noting the consents on the previous applications and the lack of 
conditions thereon, they stated that that they would like to see a condition requesting 
that the applicant seek to use the Black Sluice drainage option to stop any water 
damage on Mr Henty’s property. 
 
Further concerns tabled noted that there was no condition in respect of lighting and once 
granted, the site could have lighting installed thereafter with nothing in place to control 
what type of lighting was permissible, if any lighting was at all.  Furthermore, a roof 
could also be added at a later with no condition to be satisfied.  
 
The Assistant Director – Planning addressed the above concerns as follows: 
 
The report already had a condition to address the issues in respect of surface water 
drainage within the report – condition 4.  It required a submission of a scheme for the 
provision and implementation of surface water drainage.   



Planning Committee 
29 June 2021 
 

 
This gave the Council control of the situation and the site itself and offered a number of 
options. Should that condition change to require the applicant to apply to Black Sluice 
alone, and they in turn refused, then the applicant would need a variation. 
 
What the Council could do would be to add an informative to the recommendation, 
which would advise the applicant of the committee’s preference of the use of the Black 
Sluice facility alongside the site.  Condition 4 would stand but the informative would 
highlight that committee, whilst having granted the application, would prefer Black Sluice 
as the operator for drainage of the site.  
 
Any addition of a roof would require planning permission and as such, come through 
planning.  Should committee agree the need for a lighting condition, to avoid any light 
pollution in a rural area, one could be included. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jonathon Noble and seconded by Councillor Paul Skinner 
that the committee grant the application in line with officer recommendation and subject 
to the conditions and reasons therein. Furthermore, committee agree the additional 
condition to restrict any future installation of lighting at the site and further agree a 
delegation to the Assistant Director–Planning to construct an informative in respect of 
drainage on the site. 
 
Vote:  11 in favour.         0 against.        0 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That committee grant the application in line with officer recommendation, subject to the 
following conditions and reasons including the additional condition (No.5) in respect of 
any future lighting installations on the site and agreed the delegation to the Assistant 
Director – Planning to construct the additional informative (noted below after the 
conditions) in respect of drainage. 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of four 
years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with 
the application received 01-Apr-2021 and in accordance with the associated 
plans and documents referenced:  
 

 Location Plan; 
 Block Plan; 
 Photo image of horse-walker; and 
 Photo-image of single pusher. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the development is undertaken in accordance with the 
approved details, and to comply with Policies 1, 2 and 3 of the South East 
Lincolnshire Local Plan 2011-2036. 
 



Planning Committee 
29 June 2021 

 

3. The horse-walker hereby approved shall be used for domestic purposes only that 
are considered incidental to the enjoyment of the occupiers of the dwelling known 
as Holly Cottage, and no commercial activity shall take place from the site. 

 

Reason: The horse-walker hereby approved has been assessed as being for 
domestic purposes only and the impact of running any commercial venture from 
this site has not been assessed. The approved development accords with 
Policies 1, 2 and 3 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2011-2036 and the 
intentions of the NPPF (2019). 
 

4. Prior to the commencement of any development, a scheme for the provision and 
implementation of surface water drainage shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The works/scheme shall be constructed 
and completed in accordance with the approved plans. 

 

 Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding in accordance with Policies 2 
and 4 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2011-2036. 

 
5. Notwithstanding the details submitted as part of this application, no lighting shall 

be installed at the site to serve the horse-walker hereby permitted. 
  
Reason: In the interest of the character and appearance of the area, and to 
ensure that no lighting is installed which could have an adverse impact on the 
character and appearance of the countryside, and to ensure that the development 
accords with Policies 1, 2 and 3 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2011-
2036 and the intentions of the NPPF (2019). 
 

In determining this application, the authority has taken account of the guidance in 
paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 in order to seek to secure 
sustainable development that improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the Borough. 
 

Informative:  
The applicant is hereby encouraged to use all reasonable endeavours to consider the 
potential for the surface water solution required under condition 4 to discharge to the 
Internal Drainage Board drainage ditch which runs adjacent to the site. The applicant is 
encouraged to provide evidence of such investigations as part of the discharge of 
condition request required in connection with condition 4 
 
 
107   APPEALS REPORT 

 
The Assistant Director – Planning presented the report advising that all the decision 
were contained within the report for reference. 
 

9 decisions had been appealed of which 7 had been dismissed, 1 allowed and 1 was 
quashed in respect of enforcement on tall trees with a new application on going. 
 

The Council’s Appeal performance remained good and was better than the national 
target over the rolling two-year period, which was a good indicator of the quality of 
decision taking.  It further reflected the current position within the local plan, which would 
have an effect in terms of guiding development and reducing the Councils exposure to 
speculative applications. 



Planning Committee 
29 June 2021 
 

 
 
The Assistant Director – Planning referenced two notable applications of interest: 
 
The first being the decision in respect of the Field Street application that the Inspector 
had supported which had been the first test of Policy 21 in respect of HMO 
development. 
 

The second decision in respect of the Land north of Millstone Kirton End.  An earlier 
application allowed on Appeal on a site not far from the Land was prior to the local plan 
and at a time where the Council had no 5-year housing land supply (5YHLS). This 
application within the same general area was dismissed, with the Inspector giving weight 
to the local plan and noting the existence of a 5YHLS.  
 

Concluding the Assistant Director – Planning provided a short update on workload 
during the past year. He advised Members that the work progression for 2020/21 was 
comparable against the previous year. Of the 525 applications received the substantive 
amount were agreed, many through delegated decision.  Moving on to housing 
completions, it was noted that 294 units were completed last year, 142 of which had 
been affordable.  
 

Member comment praised the performance level and number of affordable houses 
coming forward.  Referencing the Appeal decision notices a request asked for all 
Members to received hard copies of the notices as had been the previous practice. It 
was then discussed whether they could be added to the electronic weekly list or 
circulated electronically.  Members agreed that the Appeal decision notices were not 
only interesting they were also a very informative tool to aid in decision-making.  A 
Member asked how the Council was fairing in regard of its housing completion targets 
and how it compared to other authorities. 
 

The Assistant Director – Planning responded to the member comments by advising he 
would prefer to circulate the decisions electronically as all of them were available on the 
website anyway, and would discuss with the planning team to see how the system could 
provide the documents.   
Addressing the housing completion targets’ he advised that the Council was 16 down on 
the year with 294 completions against the targeted 310, but this was not unexpected 
given Covid19 had affected development with the closure of building sites.  It was hoped 
that Government would give allowances for the closure of the site.  
Trying to compare workloads was very difficult as each Council worked differently. 
However the general feeling was everyone was busy. What the figures do underline is 
the positive that development was still ongoing in the Borough with investors willing to 
build. 
  
In conclusion, the Chairman stated be felt very reassured when Planning Inspectors 
agreed the decision making of the Council, it built confidence and the policies were 
working well.  Housing delivery was good which was very important for the Borough and 
the SELLP was delivering the housing it had been set up to do.  Finally, the Chairman 
noted he wished credit be paid to the planning team for their ongoing work in achieving 
such levels of performance.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee received the Appeals Report and noted the contents therein. 



Planning Committee 
29 June 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
Prior to closing the meeting, the Chairman wished to express his thanks to all of those 
who had worked hard to ensure that the meeting could go ahead in the hybrid format. 
Particularly IT, Guildhall staff and Democratic Services. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 11.25 am 
 


